

Kavita S.J.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) 28714 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1806 OF 2025**

All India Tennis Association & Anr.,

**...Applicants/
Original Petitioners**

Versus

University of Mumbai & Ors.

...Respondents

Ms. Anubha Rastogi a/w Mr. Aditya Joshi i/b ACARA Law LLP for
Applicants/Petitioners.

Mr. Rui Rodrigues a/w Mr. Jainendra Sheth for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 16th JANUARY, 2026.

ORDER :

1. By this Writ Petition, the Applicants/Original Petitioners have sought for a direction to the Respondents to restore the water supply to the Tennis Centre of Excellence situated in the Kalina Campus of the Mumbai University.

KAVITA
SUSHIL
JADHAV

Digitally signed
by KAVITA
SUSHIL JADHAV
Date: 2026.01.17
14:57:17 +0530

2. The learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants/Petitioners has referred to Letter dated 21st June, 2025 addressed by the Engineering Department of Respondent – Mumbai University to the Petitioners wherein reference is made to a Letter dated 9th June, 2025 from the Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (“**BMC**”) which states that water connection for the Tennis Centre of Excellence is not authorized and that water has been misused for the purpose of Petitioners’ Trust (Tennis court) and that water connection would be disconnected within 7 days from the receipt of the said Letter of BMC.

3. Thereafter, since 5th July, 2025 the water connection to the Tennis Centre of Excellence appears to have been stopped / disconnected.

4. Considering the prayer sought for in the present Interim Application viz. for restoring water supply to the Tennis Centre of Excellence situated in the Kalina campus of Mumbai University, the BMC is a necessary party to the Interim Application.

5. The Petitioners shall join the BMC as party Respondent in the Interim Application.

6. The amendment shall be carried out by the Petitioners on or before 20th January, 2026.

7. Upon carrying out of amendment in the Interim Application, the Petitioners shall serve BMC with the amended Interim Application.

8. Place the Interim Application for further consideration on 22nd January, 2026.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]