

Kavita S.J.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28714 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1806 OF 2025**

All India Tennis Association & Anr.,

**...Applicants/
Original Petitioners**

Versus

University of Mumbai & Ors.

...Respondents

Ms. Anubha Rastogi a/w Mr. Aditya Joshi i/b ACARA Law LLP for Applicants/Petitioners.

Mr. Rui Rodrigues a/w Mr. Jainendra Sheth for Respondent No.1.

Ms. Jyoti Mhatre i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent No.3 – MCGM.

Mr. Dhananjay Roy, Sectional Engineer, H/E Ward present.

Ms. Deepti Sarvankar JE WW, H/E Ward present.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2026.

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.3 – MCGM has submitted that the License Plumber of University of Mumbai has not submitted the necessary documents to the MCGM

KAVITA
SUSHIL
JADHAV

Digitally signed
by KAVITA
SUSHIL JADHAV
Date: 2026.02.05
12:03:45 +0530

within stipulated period of one week as directed by this Court vide Order dated 23rd January, 2026. She has tendered a communication dated 23rd July 2026, wherein these documents have been listed which should not have been submitted by the License Plumber for University, Mumbai.

2. Communication dated 23rd July, 2026 addressed by the Respondent No.3 to the University of Mumbai is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.

3. Mr. Rui Rodrigues, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.1 – University of Mumbai has sought for time to take instructions with regard to the said communication dated 23rd July, 2026.

4. Accordingly, the Writ Petition shall be placed on 12th February, 2026.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]